

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2017 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Education to Original House Bill No. 541
by Representative Steve Carter

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" and before "and 1609," change "R.S.17:2925(A)(2) and to
3 enact R.S. 17:407.30" to "R.S. 17:22(11) and 2925(A)(2) and to enact R.S. 17:22(12),
4 407.30,"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 2

6 On page 1, at the beginning of line 6, between "graduation;" and "to provide" insert "to
7 require the state superintendent of education to report certain information relative to such
8 early graduation and related savings;"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 3

10 On page 1, line 10, after "Section 1." delete the remainder of the line and insert "R.S.
11 17:22(11) and 2925(A)(2) are hereby amended and reenacted and R.S. 17:22(12), 407.30,"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 4

13 On page 1, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

14 "§22. Superintendent; functions and duties

15 The superintendent shall:

16 * * *

17 (11) Submit a report by March fifteenth each year to the governor, the
18 commissioner of administration, and the legislature that contains all of the following
19 information:

20 (a) The number of students who graduated or are expected to graduate from
21 high school in fewer than four years and the amount of state funding in the minimum
22 foundation program formula that would have otherwise been appropriated to fund
23 their education if they had not graduated early.

24 (b) The estimated value and total cost of scholarships that such students are
25 eligible to receive pursuant to R.S. 17:1609.

26 (c) The estimated number of children who could be served through the Child
27 Care Assistance Program if the legislature appropriates funds for the program as
28 provided in R.S. 17:407.30.

29 (12) Perform such other functions as provided by law.

30 * * *"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 5

32 On page 1, line 16, between "be" and "for" change "redirected" to "used"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 6

34 On page 1, line 20, between "of the" and "base" insert "state Level I"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 7

36 On page 2, line 13, between "be" and "for" change "redirected" to "used"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 8

2 On page 2, line 16, after "state" delete the period "." and insert "or any regionally accredited
3 independent college or university in the state that is a member of the Louisiana Association
4 of Independent Colleges or Universities."

5 AMENDMENT NO. 9

6 On page 2, line 21, after "institution" insert "or any regionally accredited independent
7 college or university in the state that is a member of the Louisiana Association of
8 Independent Colleges or Universities"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 10

10 On page 2, line 23, between "of the" and "base" insert "state Level I"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 11

12 On page 2, line 25, delete "public postsecondary education"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 12

14 On page 3, line 21, after "R.S. 17:1609" delete the remainder of the line and insert a period
15 ". and insert The"